by approx. €5.3m, representing the difference between a €3.6m increase for
Mediobanca S.p.A. and losses of €4.3m by Compass and CheBanca! which
historically show greater exposure to fixed rates. In the event of interest rates
falling, the €2.2m loss which Mediobanca would report would be more than
offset by the gains that would be recorded by Compass (€3.1m) and CheBanca!
(€1.1m). In the light of these trends, the Group’s sensitivity to net interest
income is substantially balanced.

A positive, 100 basis points shock to the discounted value of future cash
flows on the Mediobanca banking book would generate an increase of €112.5m,
reflecting the fact that the duration of the funding is longer than those of the
loan and bond books. The opposite trend would be recorded by Compass and
CheBanca, with losses of €27.4m and €148.6m respectively; while a reduction
in interest rates would lead to a €71.4m loss for Mediobanca S.p.A. and gains
for the consumer and retail divisions of €29.6m and €95.8m respectively.

146  Interim Report for the six months ended 31 December 2013

The data described above are summarized in numerical form in the table
below:

data at 31/12/13 (€m) Banking Book

Mediobanca SpA cheBanca! compass

Net interest income sensitivity  + 100 bps 3.56 (4.28) (4.59)

 - 100 bps (2.17) 1.11 3.08

Discounted value of cash flows sensitivity  + 100 bps 112.50 (148.65) (27.35)

 - 100 bps (71.42) 95.83 29.66

At Group level, the values obtained in both scenarios continue to remain

within the limits set by both the monitoring regulations and operational controls,
which are 7.5% (net interest income sensitivity (including trading book/
regulatory capital). The sensitivity of the economic value calculated with an
upward and/or downward shock 200 bps – as required by the Bank of Italy’s
Supervisory Instructions (Standard Methodology, Title III, Annex C of Circular
no. 263) – is still comfortably below 20% of the Group’s regulatory capital.

Hedging

 Hedges are intended to neutralize possible losses that may be incurred